Repayment of long term borrowings (117,046) (68,653)
Receipt of long term borrowings 135,224 -
Decrease in restricted cash related to financing activity 4,004 415
Repayments of finance leases (408) (366)
Dividends paid (154,543) (154,422)
Net cash used in financing activities (132,391) (221,530)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (31,972) (117,934)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year 103,671 224,368
Cash and cash equivalents classified as held for sale (546) -
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held 767 (2,763)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year 71,920 103,671

48 | ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Stated
capital

Share
based

payment
reserve

Hedging
reserve

Financial
assets

at
FVOCI
reserve

Available
for sale
reserve

Retained
earnings/
(deficit)

Currency
translation

reserve

Currency
translation

reserve
for

disposal
group

held for
sale

Equity
attributable

to the
owners of

the
Company

Note €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000
Balance as at
1 January 2017, as
previously reported

2,422,587 3,803 (3,809) - (1,419) (385,025) (77,691) (16,396) 1,942,050

Adjustment on initial
application of IFRS 9 (net of
tax)

- - - (1,419) 1,419 - - - -

Restated balance as at
1 January 2017 2,422,587 3,803 (3,809) (1,419) - (385,025) (77,691) (16,396) 1,942,050

Profit for the period - - - - - 89,092 - - 89,092
Other comprehensive
income (expense) - - 2,779 (1,612) - - (1,288) 16,563 16,442

Total comprehensive
income (expense) - - 2,779 (1,612) - 89,092 (1,288) 16,563 105,534

Reclassified to retained
earnings (due to sold shares) - - - 1,064 - (1,064) - - -

Transaction with owners of the Company
Share based payment 2.17 - 241 - - - - - - 241
Issue of no par value shares 2.17 1,155 (777) - - - - - - 378
Dividends 2.17 (154,543) - - - - - - (154,543)
Disposal group
held for sale 2.16 - - - - - - (2,609) 2,609 -

Balance as at
31 December 2017 2,269,199 3,267 (1,030) (1,967) - (296,997) (81,588) 2,776 1,893,660

49 | ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Stated
capital

Share
based

payment
reserve

Hedging
reserve

Available
for sale
reserve

Retained
earnings/
(deficit)

Currency
translation

reserve

Currency
translation

reserve
for

disposal
group

held for
sale

Equity
attributable

to the
owners of

the
Company

Non-
controlling

interest

Total
equity

Note €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000
Balance as at
1 January 2016 2,574,836 4,153 (5,566) - (442,381) (96,449) (2,622) 2,031,971 (845)2,031,126